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ABBREVIATIONS ABBREVIATIONS ABBREVIATIONS ABBREVIATIONS

Abbreviation |ABBREV | TERM Abbreviation  |ABBREV | TERM Abbreviation  |ABBREV | TERM Abbreviation |ABBREV | TERM
A D IDWR | DRAWER K [KSF | KIPS PER SQUARE FOOT R RTU  |ROOF TOP UNIT
A &+  |AND E L S
A @ AT E E EAST L LAM  [LAMINATE s S SOUTH
A A/C AR CONDITIONING E EA EACH L LAV [LAVATORY s SA SUPPLY AIR
A AN |AUDIO/VISUAL E EB EXPANSION BOLT L E POUNDS s SAF |SELF-ADHERED FLASHING
A AB ANCHOR BOLT E EJ EXPANSION JOINT L LGMS | LIGHT GAUGE METAL STUD s SCHED  |SCHEDULE
A ACC | ACCESSIBLE E EL ELEVATION L LLH LONG LEG HORIZONTAL s SCW |SOLID CORE WOOD
A ACOUST | ACOUSTICAL E ELEC  |ELECTRICAL L LLV LONG LEG VERTICAL s SD STORM DRAIN
A ACT  |ACOUSTIC CEILING TILE E ELEV  |ELEVATOR, ELEVATION L T LIGHT s SECT  |SECTION
A AD AREA DRAIN E EMER  |EMERGENCY L VT |LUXURY VINYLTILE s SF SQUARE FEET; SQUARE FOOT
A ADJ | ADJACENT, ADJUSTABLE E ENCL  |ENCLOSURE M s SH SPRINKLER HEAD
A AFF | ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR E ENGR  |ENGINEER M MAS  [MASONRY s SHR  [SHOWER
A AFG | ABOVE FINISHED GRADE E EP ELECTRICAL PANEL M MAX  |MAXIMUM s SHT  |SHEET
A AGGR  |AGGREGATE E EPDM | ETHYLENE PROPYLENE DIENE M-CLASS (ROOFING) M MB MODIFIED BITUMEN (ROOFING) s SIM_[SIMILAR
A AT | ALTERNATE E EQ EQUAL M MECH | MECHANICAL s SM SHEET METAL; SURFACE-MOUNTED
A ALUM  |ALUMINUM E EQUIP  |EQUIPMENT M MED  |MEDIUM s P STANDPIPE
A ANOD | ANODIZED E EXH  |EXHAUST M MEMB | MEMBRANE s SPEC |SPECIFICATION; SPECIFIED
A APC  |ACOUSTICAL PANEL CEILING E EXIST  |EXISTING M MFR  |MANUFACTURER s SPK_|SPRINKLER OR SPEAKER
A APPROX | APPROXIMATE E EXP  |EXPANSION M MH MANHOLE s SPKR | SPEAKER
A ARCH  |ARCHITECTURAL E EXT  |EXTERIOR M MIN  |[MINIMUM s sQ SQUARE
A ASPH  |ASPHALT F M MISC | MISCELLANEOUS s S5 STAINLESS STEEL
A ATTN | ATTENTION F FA FIRE ALARM M MO |MASONRY OPENING s SSK | SERVICE SINK
A AUTO  |AUTOMATIC F F8 FACE BRICK M MR MOISTURE RESISTANT s STA  |STATION
B F FD FLOOR DRAIN; FIRE DEPARTMENT M MTD  |MOUNTED s STC |SOUND TRANSMISSION COEFFICIENT
B BCAB | BASE CABINET F FDC | FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION M MTG  |MOUNTING s STL STEEL
B BD BOARD F FE FIRE EXTINGUISHER M MTL  |METAL s STOR  |STORAGE
B BG BUMPER GUARD F FEC |FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET M MULL  |MULLION s STRG | STRINGER
B BIT BITUMINOUS F FFRE  |FURNITURE, FIXTURES AND EQUIPMENT N s STRUCT | STRUCTURE; STRUCTURAL
B BL BED LOCATOR; BUILDING LINE F FFB FLUSH FLOOR BOX N N NORTH s SUBCAT |SUBCATEGORY
B BLDG  |BUILDING F FFE FINISH FLOOR ELEVATION N N/A_ |NOT APPLICABLE s SUSP |SUSPENDED
B BLK  [BLOCK F FH FLAT HEAD, FIRE HYDRANT N NC NOISE CRITERIA s SYM_ | SYMMETRICAL
B BLKG |BLOCKING F FHC  |FIRE HOSE CABINET N NIC NOT IN CONTRACT s Y SYSTEM
B BM BEAM F FIN FINISH N NO NUMBER T
B BO BOTTOM OF F FIXT  |FIXTURE N NOM  |NOMINAL T T TREAD
B BOT  |BOTTOM F FLASH | FLASHING N NTS  |NOTTO SCALE T T&B |TOP AND BOTTOM
B BRG  |BEARING F FLR FLOOR 0 T T&G | TONGUE AND GROOVE
B BRK  |BRICK F FLUOR  |FLUORESCENT 0 0C  |OWNER-FURNISHED, CONTRACTOR-INSTALLED T T8 TOWEL BAR
B BRKT  |BRACKET F FND  |FOUNDATION 0 00 | OWNER-FURNISHED, OWNER-INSTALLED T TEL | TELEPHONE; TELECOM
B BSMNT | BASEMENT F FO FACE OF 0 0/C | ONCENTER T TELE | TELEPHONE
B BUR  |BUILT-UP ROOFING F FP FIRE PROTECTION 0 0A OUTSIDE AR T TEMP | TEMPERATURE; TEMPORARY
c F FPG  |FIREPROOFING 0 0D OUTSIDE DIAMETER; OVERFLOW DRAIN T TEMP | TEMPORARY
c c CHANNEL F FR FIRE RESISTANT 0 oD OVERFLOW DRAIN T THK | THICKNESS
c cC CONTRACTOR-FURNISHED, CONTRACTOR-INSTALLED | |F FRC |FIBER REINFORCED CONCRETE 0 OFF  |OFFICE T THRU | THROUGH
c CAB  |CABINET F FRP  |FIBER REINFORCED PANEL 0 OH OVERHEAD T TKBD | TACK BOARD
c CAT  [CATEGORY F FRT |FIRE RETARDANT TREATED 0 OPNG | OPENING T T |TOILET
c CATV |CABLE TELEVISION F FT FEET; FOOT 0 OPP  |OPPOSITE T TMPD | TEMPERED
c cB CATCH BASIN, CEMENT BOARD F FI6  |FOOTING 0 ORD |OVERFLOW ROOF DRAIN T T0 TOP OF
c CBU |CEMENTITIOUS BACKER UNIT F FURN  |FURNITURE ; T TOB  |TOP OF BEAM
c o CENTER-TO-CENTER F FURR  |FURRING P P PAINT T TOC | TOP OF CONCRETE
c CCTV | CLOSED-CIRCUIT TELEVISION F FWC  |FABRIC WALL COVERING P PAV._ |PAVING T TOS  |TOP OF STEEL
c CEM  |CEMENT F FWP  |FABRIC WRAPPED PANEL P PB PARTICLE BOARD T v TELEVISION
c CER  |CERAMIC G P PC PRECAST T P |TYPICAL
c G CORNER GUARD G GA GAUGE P PDF |POWER DRIVEN FASTENER U
c CH CHILLER G GALV | GALVANIZED P PEMB | PRE-ENGINEERED METAL BUILDING u UNFIN | UNFINISHED
c c CAST IRON G GB GRAB BAR P PERF  |PERFORATED U UNO  |UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
c cp CAST-IN-PLACE G GB, GWB | GYPSUM (WALL) BOARD P PERIM | PERIMETER u UON |UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED
c c CONTROL JOINT, CONSTRUCTION JOINT G GC GENERAL CONTRACT(OR) P PERP | PERPENDICULAR u URNL  |URINAL
c e CENTERLINE G GEN  |GENERAL P PI. PLATE v
c LG |CEILING G GFRC | GLASS FIBER REINFORCED CONCRETE P PLAM | PLASTIC LAMINATE v VAR |VARIES
c CIR  |CLEAR G 6L GLASS P PLAS | PLASTER v VCT |VINYLCOMPOSITION TILE
c CMU | CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT G GLAZ  |GLAZING P PLBG  |PLUMBING v VERT |VERTICAL
c CNTR  |CENTER, COUNTER G GRAN  |GRANULAR P PLF POUNDS PER LINEAL FOOT v VEST |VESTIBULE
c ) CASED OPENING; CLEANOUT G GRD  |GROUND P PLYWD | PLYWOOD v VIF VERIFY IN FIELD
c 0L |COLUMN G GRFG | GLASS FIBER REINFORCED GYPSUM P PNL  [PANEL v VP VISION PANEL
c CONC  |CONCRETE G GSM | GALVANIZED SHEET METAL P PNT [ PAINT; PAINTED v VR VAPOR RETARDER
c COND  |CONDITION G GV GAS VALVE P POL  |POLISHED v VWC |VINYL WALL COVERING
c CONN | CONNECTION G GYP  |GYPSUM P PR PAIR W
c CONST | CONSTRUCTION H P PREFAB | PREFABRICATED w W WIDE; WEST
c CONT  |CONTINUOUS H HHT  [HIGH; HEIGHT P PROJ  |PROJECT w w/ WITH
c CONTR |CONTRACTOR H HB HOSE BIB P PSF POUNDS PER SQUARE FOOT w w/o  |[wiTHout
c COORD | COORDINATE H HC ACCESSIBLE P PT POINT; PRESSURE-TREATED w WC | WATER CLOSET
c CORR  |CORRIDOR H HDWD  |HARDWOOD P PTD |PAINTED w WD |wooD
c CPT  |CARPET H HDWR  |HARDWARE P PIN  |PARTITION w WIN | WINDOW
c CR CRASH RAIL H HGT  [HEIGHT P PVC | POLYVINYL CHLORIDE w WP WATERPROOF; WATERPROOFING
c €SS |CLINICAL SERVICE SINK H HM HOLLOW METAL Q w WPM | WATERPROOF MEMBRANE
c cT CERAMIC TILE H HNDRL  |HANDRAIL Q ar QUARRY TILE w ws WEATHER-STRIPPING
c CTR  [CENTER H HO HOLD OPEN Q QY |QUANTITY W WSCT  |WAINSCOT
c CTSK | COUNTERSUNK H HORIZ  |HORIZONTAL R w wT WEIGHT
c CW  |COLD WATER; CURTAIN WALL H HR HOUR R R RADIUS; RISER w WV | WATER VALVE
D H HRC  |HOSE REEL CABINET R RA RETURN AIR w WWF | WELDED WIRE FABRIC
D D DEEP, DEPTH H HSS  |HOLLOW STRUCTURAL SECTION R RAD  [RADIUS w WWM | WELDED WIRE MESH
D DBL  |DOUBLE H HTG  |HEATING R RB RESILIENT BASE
D DEG  |DEGREE H HVAC  |HEATING, VENTILATION, AND AIR CONDITIONING R RBR  |RUBBER
D DEMO | DEMOLISH; DEMOLITION H HW  |HOT WATER; HAND WASH R RCP  |REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
D DEPT | DEPARTMENT ! R RD ROOF DRAIN
D DF DRINKING FOUNTAIN | D INSIDE DIAMETER R REC  |RECESSED
D DIA DIAMETER | IN INCH; INCHES R RECPT  |RECEPTACLE
D DIFF | DIFFUSER | INCAND | INCANDESCENT R REF | REFERENCE
D DIM | DIMENSION | INCL  [INCLUDED; INCLUDING R REFR | REFRIGERATOR
D DIMS | DIMENSIONS | INFO|INFORMATION R REG  |REGISTER
D DISP  |DISPENSER | INSUL | INSULATED; INSULATION R REINF |REINFORCED; REINFORCING
D DIV |DIVISION | INT INTERIOR R REL  |RELOCATE
D DMPF | DAMP PROOFING | IV |INVERT R REM  |REMOVABLE
D DN DOWN ) R REQ  |REQUIRE; REQUIRED
D DO DOOR OPENING ] AN [JANITOR R REQD  |REQUIRED
D DR DOOR J Ic JANITOR'S CLOSET R RESIL | RESILIENT
D DRN  |DRAIN J IST J0IST R REV  |REVISION; REVISED
D DS DOWNSPOUT ] m JOINT R RM ROOM
D DTL |DETAL K R RO ROUGH OPENING
D DW | DISHWASHER K K KIP (1000 POUNDS) R RTD  |RATED
D DWG | DRAWING K KIT KITCHEN R RTG  |RATING
D DWMS | DRYWALL METAL STUD K kO KNOCK OUT

K kP KICK PLATE

4" | _——Dot denotes face of finish (or centerline).
4" _.—Slash denotes face of stud/face of CMU.
_———0pening no.
1213 . . . .
30770 ———Nominal opening - width x height.
G - HM1 - HW - B9
WG L -H-8 0‘¥Door type - Frame Type - HW Set - Fire Rating
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CONTACT INFORMATION
CIVIL MECHANICAL
BOWMAN-BUNN BEEKMAN POINT ENGINEERING
152 N. MAIN ST. 295 SEVEN FARMS DR.,
MOUNT AIRY, NC. 27030 STE. C-321
PHONE DANIEL ISLAND, SC. 29492

CONTACT: BROCK BOWMAN, P.E. 843-471-5488
STRUCTURAL

KNOBELOCH & PADGETT

478 HWY 378 W.

LEXINGTON, SC. 29072
803-808-8020

CONTACT: DAVID PADGETT, P.E.

PLUMBING

BEEKMAN POINT ENGINEERING
295 SEVEN FARMS DR,,

STE. C-321

DANIEL ISLAND, SC. 29492
843-471-5488

ARCHITECTURAL

WM2A ARCHITECTS

403B NORTH MAIN ST.

HILLSVILLE, VA 24343

478-745-4945

CONTACT: YANCEY POWERS, NCARB

ELECTRICAL

BRITE ENGINEERING

2001 OLD WESTFIELD RD.
PILOT MOUNTAIN, NC. 27041
336-351-5001

MEP CONTACT: JASON WHITE, P.E.

These drawings convey certain contractual
information through the use of color. Do NOT use
drawings printed in black-and-white or greyscale.

© 2021, WMA Architects/Planners, Inc.

d/b/a WM2A Architects.

These drawings, as instruments of service,
remain the property of the Architect.
Unauthorized use or reproduction is forbidden.
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Mechanical

M0-01 HVAC Title Sheet

M1-01 First Floor Phase 1 Overall Mechanical Plan
M1-02 Roof Mechanical Plan

M2-01 First Floor Phase 1 Enlarged Mechanical Plan
M2-02 First Floor Phase 1 Enlarged Mechanical Plan
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P0-01 Plumbing Title Sheet
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EXISTING EDUCATION 2ND FLOOR: 6 CLASSROOMS 5,489 SF EXISTNG EDUCATION MAIN FLOOR: 3 CLASSROOMS 2,390 SF
20 GSF/OCCUPANT = 275 OCCUPANTS 20 GSF/OCCUPANT = 119.5 OCCUPANTS a8
EXIT #3 §
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WIDTH PROVIDED = 72" I
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1 | LIFE SAFETY PLAN $
AdalN. e 2-HOUR FIRE BARRIER (IBC S
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< e PATH OF TRAVEL
LIFE SAFETY INFORMATION e FIRE EXTINGUISHER
BUILDING INFORMATION : i
PROJECT NAME: BAYWOOD TECHNOLOGY CENTER CABINET
ADDRESS: 247 GRAMMER LANE
BAYWOOD VA TABLE 722.2.1.4(2 L
USE:  EDUCATION/BUSINESS TIME ASSIGNED TO FINISH( IJIATEFIIALS -
OWNER:  GRAYSON COUNTY VA
ON FIRE-EXPOSED SIDE OF WALL
CODE ANALYSIS : FINISH DESCRIPTION TIME (minutes)
. IX. OTHER LIFE SAFETY CONSIDERATIONS (MOST STRINGENT OF APPLICABLE CODES
|. APPLICABLE CODES: G
. sum wallboard
- INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE (IFC) (2018), with VA STATE AMENDMENTS. GOVERNS): };p ; i
-VIRGINIA CONSTRUCTION CODE (1BC) (2018), with VA STATE AMENDMENTS /g inch 10 ]
A.OCCUPANT LOAD: (IBC TABLE 1004.5) 1y s 15 o
2
Il OCCUPANCY TYPE: i ek 20 55‘ EXISTING KITCHEN:, 1,290 GSF™\_
- BUSINESS, GROUP B (VBC 304) BUSINESS OFFICE: 2,661 GSF 8 g py g 200 GSF/OCCUPANT = 7 OCCUPANTS,
- ASSEMBLY, GROUP A3 (VBC 303) 150 GSF/OCCUPANT = 18 OCCUPANTS 2 layers of /;inch :: 2
- EDUCATIONAL, GROUP (VBC 305) 1 layer of */;inch, 1 layer of '/,inch 35 o X X X
EXISITNG EDUCATION MAIN FLOOR: 3 CLASSROOMS 2,390 SF 51 £17 inch £ 40 3
_ ayers of '/, inc .-
lll. EXISTING BUILDING CONSTRUCTION TYPE: 20 GSF/OCCUPANT = 119.5 OCCUPANTS y A 3 N
- TYPE I1IB (BC TABLE 601) Type X gypsum wallboard
EXISTING EDUCATION 2ND FLOOR: 6 CLASSROOMS 5,489 SF ip st )5
. 20 GSF/OCCUPANT = 275 OCCUPANTS 2 10C -
IV. BUILDING AREA: 5/ inch 40
- ACTUAL: 2 STORIES @ 22,790 SF (VBC TABLE 504) 8
- ALLOWED: 2 STORY @ 9,500 ALLOWED A3, 19,000 ALLOWED B, 14,500 ALLOWED E (VBC TABLE 504) EXISITNG A3 ASSEMBLY: 3,112 GSF Portland cement-sand plaster applied directly €C__CXC__CXC__OC__TOX &
15 GSF/OCCUPANT = 208 OCCUPANTS ¢ ¢ See Note a W‘F::::::%F D A i e e Eial e i »
V.HOURLY FIRE RATINGS (IBC TABLE 601): Y STING KITCHEN: 1290 G55 O LONCICIC INAsOnry i T
- STRUCTURAL FRAME: - 0 HOURS AN Portland cement-sand plaster on metal lath I R
-BEARING WALLS, EXT.: O HOURS 200 GSF/OCCUPANT = 7 OCCUPANTS 3 inch £ 20 i RN
- BEARING WALLS, INT.: 0 HOURS TOTAL = 625 OCCUPANTS /yinc ( Wl
- NON-BEARING WALLS, EXT.: 0 HOURS 'Iinch 25 i SEEELES S
- NON-BEARING WALLS, INT.: 0 HOURS 1 inch 30 I A AN A Q
_ ROOE CONSTRUCTION: 0 HOURS -0.2” EGRESS WIDTH PER OCCUPANT SERVED IN UNSPRINKLERED FACILITY Gypsum sand plaster on */-inch gypsum lath i co N
SEE LIFE SAFETY PLAN FOR REQUIRED AND PROVIDED EGRESS WIDTHS Y/ inch : 15 il A A TN I A h——
5 e ey e e e |
VI. FIRE SUPPRESSION SYSTEM: 2 ==
- PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS C.DEAD END (VBC 1017.3) = 20 FEET 5/’8 inch 40 =-u-= N |
-NONE PROVIDED 3/4 inch 50 -'E -
VIl RENOVATION AREA Gypsum sand plaster on metal lath
-1 STORY @ 8,654 GSF TOTAL E. TRAVEL DISTANCE (VBC TABLE 1017.2) = 250 FEET ALLOWABLE yps s plas EXIT #4 EXIT #5
- MAXIMUM ACTUAL EXIT DISTANCE = 108.86' 3/, inch 50 oC CU_P ANTS = 178 oC C_U PANTS = 7
VIIL. FIRE SAFETY CONCEPT: 71 inch 60 B ; o
- EXISTING EDUCATIONAL BUILDING TO REMAIN AS IS. NEW BUISNESS OCCUPANCY TO BE SEPERATED FROM F.INTERIOR FINISH lginch 30 WIDTH REQUIRED = 35.6 WIDTH REQUIRED = 1.4
REMAINING EDUCATIONAL SPACE BY 2 HR WALLS PER 508.4 ENTIRE FACILITY TO RECEIVE NEW FIRE ALARM PER LINTERIOR WALL AND CEILING FINISH (VBC TABLE 803.5) WIDTH PROVIDED = 72" WIDTH PROVIDED = 36"
VBC907.2.3 INTERIOR WALL AND CEILING FINISH COMPLYING WITH 10.2.3 SHALL BE AT TS AR A
A MINIMUM REQUIREMENT CLASS A IN EXIT ENCLOSURES AND orsli 1inch = 20.4 Mm.
PASSAGEWAYS, CLASS B IN CORRIDORS, AND CLASS C IN OFFICE AREAS. a. The actual thickness of Portland cement-sand plaster, provided that it is /, PARTITION TYPE LEGEND
inch or less in thickness, shall be permitted to be included in determining
2.INTERIOR FLOOR FINISH (VBC 804.4.1) - CLASS i : : ,
the equivalent thickness of the masonry for use in Table 722.3.2. WALL TYPES WALL TYPE SYMBOL DESIGNATION WALL HATCH PATTERN LEGEND
C  CMU (MAY HAVE FURRING) STUD/CMU WIDTH FOR WALL TYPES INDICATED TO RECEIVE SOUND ATTENUATION, EXTEND SOUND
G GYPSUM BOARD WITH METAL STUDS WALL TYPE MODIFIER ATTENUATION TO FULL HEIGHT OF WALL UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED. REFER TO NON-RATED METAL STUD PARTITION
S SHAFTWALL FIRE RATING OR INDIVIDUAL WALL TYPE MODIFIER FOR STC RATINGS.
W GYPSUM BOARD WITH WOOD STUDS ( PARTITION HEIGHT i sesssssasamS NON-RATED SMOKE PARTITION
TABLE 722.4.1(1) — —
FIRE-RESISTANCE PERIODS OF CLAY MASONRY WALLS TABLE 722.2.2.1 G3AO0 ﬁ‘\AT"TTEI.l!lfJ?\lTJI':)?\l A;“T(:':(SK:CD)N Z—Z—Z 1 HOUR RATED FIRE PARTITION |dnfisriﬁa;?g:wIZE:CSL?;P:;?K{ZZSd;iE)To:aE:?\IOTL:se
-4 rawings printed in black-and-white or greyscale.
MINIMUM REQUIRED EQUIVALENT THICKNESS FOR FIRE RESISTANCE=": MINIMUM SLAB THICKNESS (inches) Z7——2——7— 2 HOUR RATED FIRE BARRIER
MATERIAL TYPE [inc hES} © 2021, WMA Architects/PIanners, Inc.
FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING (hours) STUD/CMU WIDTH WALL TYPE MODIFIER FIRE RATING OR PARTITION HEIGHT 777 1HOUR RATED FIRE/SMOKE BARRIER These drawings, 2 nsrments of sevie
1 hour 2 hours 3 hours 4 hours CONCRETE TYPE " MU METAL  WOOD A. 5/8" GYP BD EA SIDE. (NO SAB = STC 40; W/R-11 SAB = STC 48) 0  NON-RATED; EXTEND FINISH 6-INCHES remain the property of the Architect,
SU]id briCk Uf U]ﬂ}" or Shﬂ!cd 2? 38 49 6'{'} 1 1 I]r.'! 2 3 4 B. 5/8" GYP BD EA SIDE - UL DESIGN U419. (NO SAB = STC 40; W/R-11 SAB ABOVE CEILING. T 7= 2 HOUR RATED FIRE/SMOKE BARRIER Unauthorized use or reproduction is forbidden.
: : _ 0 07/8" = STC 48) F NON-RATED; FULL HEIGHT TO STRUCTURE. S
Hollow brick or tile of clay or shale, unfilled 2.3 3.4 4.3 5.0 Siliceous 3.5 4.3 5 6.2 7 1 15/8" 1xa C. 5/8"GYPBD (X 2 LAYERS) EA SIDE - UL DESIGN U419. (NO SAB = STC S NON-RATED SMOKE PARTITION Working Drawings
r TS 1 <]y 15D 1 1 atorala 2 2 1/2" 50; W/R-11 5AB = STC 53) B 1 HOUR RATED FIRE/SMOKE BARRIER NON RATED MASONRY Revision No (if any): Revision Date:
HEliw beck o o1E Uigl‘l}' OF Shale, Sromied-oraltied W msrenill s 3.0 4.4 5.5 6.6 Carbonate 39 4 46 57 6.6 3 358" D. 1" GYP BD SHAFT SIDE; 1/2" GYP BD (X 2 LAYERS) OPP SIDE- ULDESIGN €2 HOUR RATED FIRE/SMOKE BARRIER
specified in Section 722.4.1.1.3 J.L : . . 4 358" 2 Id U438. (NO SAB = STC 38; W/3-INCH MIN FIBER = STC 50. 1 1HOUR RATED FIRE PARTITION 77T 1 HOUR RATED MASONRY FIRE BARRIER (UL# U905) S A,
: - X : E. 5/8" GYP BD - EXPOSED SIDE ONLY. 2 2HOUR RATED FIRE BARRIER ' '
For 5I: 1 inch=254 mm. e o ; 2 5 . 2021-003 10/14/21
o Tt M S B s Sand-lightweight 2.7 3.3 3.8 4.6 2.4 6 55/8 6 6 F. NO SHEATHING ON CMU. H  EXTEND CMU TO NEXT FULL COURSE ABOVE 4 7' 2 HOUR RATED MASONRY FIRE BARRIER (UL# U905) —— /14
d. jurvalent thic !]'l.',jbs.% ds dectermin romi »ccC ‘1Ui'l PR 6 ; . 1 1 1 ‘ . . - 7 G. 5/8|| GYP BD ON 7/8|| HAT CHNL - EACH SIDE OF CMU. CEILING (4-|NCH MINIMUM ABOVE CE||.|NG). Drawing Name:
b. Calculated fire resistance between the hourly increments listed shall be determined by linear interpolation. nght‘ﬂ-’l: lght 2.5 3.1 3.6 4.4 L | 8 758" g 28 H. 5/8" GYP BD ON 7/8" HAT CHNL - EXPOSED SIDE OF CMU. X SEE BLDG SECTION/ELEVATION FOR HEIGHT.
¢. Where combustible members are framed in the wall, the thickness of solid material between the end of each member and the opposite face of the wall, or : 12 115/8" Life Safety Plan ?“d
between members set in from opposite sides, shall be not less than 93 percent of the thickness shown. For SI: 1inch =254 mm Information
d. For units in which the net cross-sectional area of cored brick in any plane parallel to the surface containing the cores is not less than 75 percent of the gross Drawing No:
cross-sectional arca measured in the same plane. l LEGEND WALL TYPES HORIZONTAL LS_ 1

T 11/2"=1'-0" o' 4' 8' 16' 32
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CONDITIONS BEFORE WORK PROCEEDS.

PROTECT ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS THAT ARE TO REMAIN, AS NECESSARY, DURING DEMOLITION PHASE OF

CONSTRUCTION. REPAIR ALL DAMAGE PROMPTLY TO ORIGINAL CONDITION.

. DEMOLITION SHALL INCLUDE ANY REMOVAL OF EXISTING MATERIALS TO MAKE PROVISION FOR NEW FINISHES.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFICATION OF ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS. THE ARCHITECT IS TO BE

NOTIFIED OF ANY DISCREPANCIES AND ANY DISCREPANCIES RECTIFIED BEFORE WORK IS TO RESUME.

ALL STRUCTURAL ITEMS THAT SEEM TO BE SUSPECT FOR REPLACEMENT SHALL BE INSPECTED BY THE PROJECT
ARCHITECT OR STRUCTURAL ENGINEER TO DETERMINE IF THEY SHOULD BE REPLACED. ALL STRUCTURAL ITEMS THAT
ARE DAMAGED AND NEED REPLACING WILL BE TAGGED BY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER AND REPLACED BY THE

CONTRACTOR BEFORE ANY OTHER WORK BEGINS

. ALL DEMOLITION WORK SHALL BE EXECUTED IN A CAREFUL AND ORDERLY MANNER WITH THE LEAST POSSIBLE NOISE,

DUST AND DISTURBANCE TO THE OTHER TENANTS.

. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN AT ALL TIMES ALL EXISTING SMOKE AND FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL AT ALL TIMES KEEP ALL EXISTING ACCESS/ EGRESS PATHWAYS FREE AND CLEAR OF DEBRIS.

DOORS.

# CMU  METAL WOOoD

0 07/8"

1 15/8" 1x4
2 21/2"

3 35/8"

4 35/8" 4" x4
5

6 55/8" 6" 2x6
7

8 75/8" 8" 2x8

12 115/8"

A. 5/8" GYP BD EA SIDE. (NO SAB = STC 40; W/R-11 SAB = STC 48)

B. 5/8" GYP BD EA SIDE - UL DESIGN U419. (NO SAB = STC 40; W/R-11 SAB
= STC 48)

C. 5/8"GYPBD (X 2 LAYERS) EA SIDE - UL DESIGN U419. (NO SAB = STC
50; W/R-11 SAB = STC 53)

D. 1" GYP BD SHAFT SIDE; 1/2" GYP BD (X 2 LAYERS) OPP SIDE - UL DESIGN

U438. (NO SAB = STC 38; W/3-INCH MIN FIBER = STC 50.

5/8" GYP BD - EXPOSED SIDE ONLY.

NO SHEATHING ON CMU.

5/8" GYP BD ON 7/8" HAT CHNL - EACH SIDE OF CMU.

5/8" GYP BD ON 7/8" HAT CHNL - EXPOSED SIDE OF CMU.

T o mm

I NP O U;”™M

0 NON-RATED; EXTEND FINISH 6-INCHES

ABOVE CEILING.

NON-RATED; FULL HEIGHT TO STRUCTURE.
NON-RATED SMOKE PARTITION

1 HOUR RATED FIRE/SMOKE BARRIER

2 HOUR RATED FIRE/SMOKE BARRIER

1 HOUR RATED FIRE PARTITION

2 HOUR RATED FIRE BARRIER

EXTEND CMU TO NEXT FULL COURSE ABOVE
CEILING (4-INCH MINIMUM ABOVE CEILING).

X SEE BLDG SECTION/ELEVATION FOR HEIGHT.

7777777~ 1HOUR RATED FIRE/SMOKE BARRIER

ZZ7zzz7777777777. 2 HOUR RATED FIRE/SMOKE BARRIER

NON RATED MASONRY

I/ T 1 HOUR RATED MASONRY FIRE BARRIER (UL# U905)

2 HOUR RATED MASONRY FIRE BARRIER (UL# U905)
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1) Flrft F|Io"or Plan - Phase 1.1 Demolition CEYNOTES . DEMOLITION - FLOOR PLANS
Al-1 1/4"=1'-0
NO. DESCRIPTION
1 |DEMOLISH EXISTING WALL
2 |EXISTING PLUMBING FIXTURE TO BE DEMOLISHED. CAP LINES AS REQUIRED.
3 |EXISTING DOOR AND FRAME TO BE DEMOLISHED.
4 | DEMOLISH EXISTING WALL TO 3'-4.5"H AFF.
570" 5 |REMOVE EXISTING LIGHTING
6 |REMOVE EXISTING FLOORING. PREP FOR NEW.
7 | DEMOLISH EXISTING TOILET PARTITIONS
2 8 |SAWCUT EXISTING SLAB. COORDDINATE WITH MEP PLAN.
3211 3/8" /\ — 2051/2" 47/8" 11-15/8" 75/8" 8'-63/8" 47/8" 105" 75/8" 9'-113/8" 150" 75/8" A/\
3 (GE0]
= 5 O : Y
| I 101 k 01 || | I i I i i I L] [L
T T =
‘ \ \ aa
G-EO o 4.0"x 70" G-EO G-EO
L'7 _— / CO-HM2 - HWO - NR
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2 | First Floor Plan - Phase 1.1 New Work
n_q1_A"n
Al-1] 1/4"=1-0 KEYNOTES - NEW WORK - FLOOR PLANS KEYNOTES - NEW WORK - FLOOR PLANS
NO. DESCRIPTION NO. DESCRIPTION
1 ALIGN NEW WALL WITH EXISTING 1 ALIGN NEW WALL WITH EXISTING
2 INFILL WALL TO MATCH EXISTING CONSTRUCTION. 2 INFILL WALL TO MATCH EXISTING CONSTRUCTION.
3 PROVIDE SOUND SEALS FOR DOOR. 3 PROVIDE SOUND SEALS FOR DOOR.
4 REMOTE WATER SHUT OFF 4 REMOTE WATER SHUT OFF
5 PROVIDE WINDOW SPEAKER 5 PROVIDE WINDOW SPEAKER
6 INSTALL NEW PLUMBING FIXTURES 6 INSTALL NEW PLUMBING FIXTURES
7 INSTALL NEW CASEWORK 7 INSTALL NEW CASEWORK e __ [ 1\
8 PROVIDE 4X8 SHEET OF DEDICATED PLYWOOD FOR MOUNTING DATA EQUIPMENT 8 PROVIDE 4X8 SHEET OF DEDICATED PLYWOOD FOR MOUNTING DATA EQUIP#ATL /
PARTITION TYPE LEGEND 9 REMOVE OLD FINISHES AS REQUIRED, PREPARE ROOM FOR NEW FINISHES, AND INSTALL NEW 9 REMOVE OLD FINISHES AS REQUIRED, PREPARE ROOM FOR NEW FINISHES, ANDLN Ay NEW
FINISHES AS SCHEDULED. FINISHES AS SCHEDULED. e ————— =
WALL TYPES WALL TYPE SYMBOL DESIGNATION 10 INSTALL EQUIPMNT ANFEA PRETERRIEEGEND 10 INSTALL EQUIPMENT AND ACCESSORIES
C  CMU (MAY HAVE FURRING) STUD/CMU WIDTH FOR WALL TYPES INDICATED TO RECEIVE SOUND ATTENUATICI, EXTEND [SERONDDE NEW DOOR SIGNAGE 11 PROVIDE NEW DOOR SIGNAGE
G GYPSUM BOARD WITH METAL STUDS WALL TYPE MODIFIER ATTENUATION TO FULL HEIGHT OF WALL UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED. REFER TO NON-RATED METAL STUD PARTITION
DEMOLITION NOTES GENERAL FLOOR PLAN NOTES S SHAFTWALL FIRE RATING OR INDIVIDUAL WALL TYPE MODIFIER FOR STC RATINGS.
W GYPSUM BOARD WITH WOOD STUDS PARTITION HEIGHT oo = ——— NON-RATED SMOKE PARTITION
( ?’W’ XHXH
. OWNER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR REMOVING ANY FURNITURE PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION . CONTRACTOR TO INSTALL ADA ROOM SIGNAGE AT ALL RESTROOMS, JANITORS CLOSETS, SOILED UTILITY ROOMS, AND | HOUR RATED FIRE PARTITION
. DEMOLITION PLAN IS NOT ALL INCLUSIVE. ADDITIONAL DEMOLITION WORK MAY BE REQUIRED FOR INSTALLING NEW OTHER NOTED LOCATIONS. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY WITH OWNER SIGNAGE TYPE. G3A0 WITH SOUND NO SOUND
WORK. SEE MECHANICAL, PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL DWGS FOR DEMOLITION IN THOSE TRADES. IN AREAS OR . CONTRACTOR TO PAINT ALL EXTERIOR DOORS AND FRAMES AN EXTERIOR GRADE, SEMI-GLOSS PAINT - COLOR: ATTENUATION ATTENUATION > HOUR RATED FIRE BARRIER
ROOMS WHERE ARCHITECTURAL DEMOLITION IS NOT INDICATED AND MECHANICAL, PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL IS SHERWIN WILLIAMS GAUNTLET GRAY SW 7019.
REQUIRED, REMOVE AND REPAIR ANY ITEMS TO ACCOMMODATE WORK REQUIRED AND RESTORE AREA TO ORIGINAL CONTRACTOR TO CLEAN AND RE-TOUCH UP THE FINISH AS NEEDED OF ALL PHASE 1 EXISTING TO REMAIN INTERIOR STUD/CMU WIDTH WALL TYPE MODIFIER FIRE RATING OR PARTITION HEIGHT

These drawings convey certain contractual
information through the use of color. Do NOT use
drawings printed in black-and-white or greyscale.
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DEMOLITION NOTES

A. OWNER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR REMOVING ANY FURNITURE PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION
B. DEMOLITION PLAN IS NOT ALL INCLUSIVE. ADDITIONAL DEMOLITION WORK MAY BE REQUIRED FOR INSTALLING NEW
WORK. SEE MECHANICAL, PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL DWGS FOR DEMOLITION IN THOSE TRADES. IN AREAS OR

ROOMS WHERE ARCHITECTURAL DEMOLITION IS NOT INDICATED AND MECHANICAL, PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL IS
REQUIRED, REMOVE AND REPAIR ANY ITEMS TO ACCOMMODATE WORK REQUIRED AND RESTORE AREA TO ORIGINAL
CONDITIONS BEFORE WORK PROCEEDS.

C. PROTECT ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS THAT ARE TO REMAIN, AS NECESSARY, DURING DEMOLITION PHASE OF
CONSTRUCTION. REPAIR ALL DAMAGE PROMPTLY TO ORIGINAL CONDITION.

D. DEMOLITION SHALL INCLUDE ANY REMOVAL OF EXISTING MATERIALS TO MAKE PROVISION FOR NEW FINISHES.

E. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFICATION OF ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS. THE ARCHITECT IS TO BE
NOTIFIED OF ANY DISCREPANCIES AND ANY DISCREPANCIES RECTIFIED BEFORE WORK IS TO RESUME.

“@

X r 21
=l

IO (sa

: =

L .

'

/N
7 N
7
/

Seal:

o

Renovations of

Baywood
Technology &
Community Center

Address
Address

F. ALL STRUCTURAL ITEMS THAT SEEM TO BE SUSPECT FOR REPLACEMENT SHALL BE INSPECTED BY THE PROJECT STAIRS CLASSROOM ) AN
ARCHITECT OR STRUCTURAL ENGINEER TO DETERMINE IF THEY SHOULD BE REPLACED. ALL STRUCTURAL ITEMS THAT 729‘2“; A B
ARE DAMAGED AND NEED REPLACING WILL BE TAGGED BY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER AND REPLACED BY THE NN
CONTRACTOR BEFORE ANY OTHER WORK BEGINS </ NN
G. ALL DEMOLITION WORK SHALL BE EXECUTED IN A CAREFUL AND ORDERLY MANNER WITH THE LEAST POSSIBLE NOISE, A
DUST AND DISTURBANCE TO THE OTHER TENANTS. i
H. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN AT ALL TIMES ALL EXISTING SMOKE AND FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS. @‘
. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL AT ALL TIMES KEEP ALL EXISTING ACCESS/ EGRESS PATHWAYS FREE AND CLEAROFDEBRIS. | e ‘ %\X\\‘W -
,,,,,,,,, SN ]
/ \\\\ ¢ >j\//>:// ]
,,,,,,,,, < N\, Qg 7/
A \\ //
N / )
AT K\\m AR 3 A ,
/ DLALRNIN NG REKE >
KEYNOTES - DEMOLITION - FLOOR PLANS & A\ Ayd SOR 7
©\> // // // 7/ \\\\ &\ Ned
= 7 7.
NO. DESCRIPTION ) AP //éé
‘, //// \\((
7
’// <> vz 7 A )
1 | DEMOLISH EXISTING WALL 27 LN NS
2 |EXISTING PLUMBING FIXTURE TO BE DEMOLISHED. CAP LINES AS REQUIRED. E : - - - : : L 1H] ! /i/\f} N
/ ~
3 |EXISTING DOOR AND FRAME TO BE DEMOLISHED. 9 /7 _‘ \
4 |DEMOLISH EXISTING WALL TO 3'-4.5"H AFF. 2N :
5 |REMOVE EXISTING LIGHTING N \\\\ )
6 |REMOVE EXISTING FLOORING. PREP FOR NEW. \\
7 | DEMOLISH EXISTING TOILET PARTITIONS X
8 _|SAWCUT EXISTING SLAB. COORDDINATE WITH MEP PLAN. 1 | First Floor Plan - Phase 1 Community Education Demolition
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2 | First Floor Plan - Phase 1 Community Education New Work = — ) 1
AL-2] 1/4"=1-0" | 3 NERR
\ \ \ \ \ \ \
3 ; EEEE
| | | | | | |
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| — | | | | | |
— } } | | | | |
KEYNOTES - NEW WORK - FLOOR PLANS GENERAL FLOOR PLAN NOTES S T R ' I I I
9]10
NO. DESCRIPTION
A. CONTRACTOR TO INSTALL ADA ROOM SIGNAGE AT ALL RESTROOMS, JANITORS CLOSETS, SOILED UTILITY ROOMS, AND
. ALIGN NEW WALL WITH EXISTING OTHER NOTED LOCATIONS. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY WITH OWNER SIGNAGE TYPE.
) NFILLWALLTO MATCH EXISTING CONSTRUCTION B. CONTRACTOR TO PAINT ALL EXTERIOR DOORS AND FRAMES AN EXTERIOR GRADE, SEMI-GLOSS PAINT - COLOR: |
: SHERWIN WILLIAMS GAUNTLET GRAY SW 7019. -
3 PROVIDE SOUND SEALS FOR DOOR. C. CONTRACTOR TO CLEAN AND RE-TOUCH UP THE FINISH AS NEEDED OF ALL PHASE 1 EXISTING TO REMAIN INTERIOR
4 REMOTE WATER SHUT OFF DOORS.
5 PROVIDE WINDOW SPEAKER
6 INSTALL NEW PLUMBING FIXTURES
CLASSROOM CORRIDOR
7 INSTALL NEW CASEWORK 213
8 PROVIDE 4X8 SHEET OF DEDICATED PLYWOOD FOR MOUNTING DATA EQUIPMENT 7025 22085
9 REMOVE OLD FINISHES AS REQUIRED, PREPARE ROOM FOR NEW FINISHES, AND INSTALL NEW
FINISHES AS SCHEDULED.
10 INSTALL EQUIPMENT AND ACCESSORIES
11 PROVIDE NEW DOOR SIGNAGE |
WALL TYPES WALL TYPE SYMBOL DESIGNATION WALL HATCH PATTERN LEGEND
C  CMU (MAY HAVE FURRING) STUD/CMU WIDTH FOR WALL TYPES INDICATED TO RECEIVE SOUND ATTENUATION, EXTEND SOUND
G GYPSUM BOARD WITH METAL STUDS WALL TYPE MODIFIER ATTENUATION TO FULL HEIGHT OF WALL UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED. REFER TO NON-RATED METAL STUD PARTITION
S SHAFTWALL FIRE RATING OR INDIVIDUAL WALL TYPE MODIFIER FOR STC RATINGS.
W GYPSUM BOARD WITH WOOD STUDS PARTITION HEIGHT NON-RATED SMOKE PARTITION
( XiXA =
N2
G3A0 WITH SOUND NO SOUND 1 HOUR RATED FIRE PARTITION r—: =
ATTENUATION ATTENUATION NN O GEED O GEED O GEED ©O GEED O GEED O GEND O GEND © GEED © GEED © N
2 HOUR RATED FIRE BARRIER i \ff m
STUD/CMU WIDTH WALL TYPE MODIFIER FIRE RATING OR PARTITION HEIGHT 1 HOUR RATED FIRE/SMOKE BARRIER
# CMU  METAL WOOoD A. 5/8"GYP BD EA SIDE. (NO SAB = STC 40; W/R-11 SAB = STC 48) NON-RATED; EXTEND FINISH 6-INCHES
B. 5/8" GYP BD EA SIDE - UL DESIGN U419. (NO SAB = STC 40; W/R-11 SAB ABOVE CEILING. 2 HOUR RATED FIRE/SMOKE BARRIER | DN
0 078" -STC 48) F NON-RATED; FULL HEIGHT TO STRUCTURE.
1 15/8" Ixd C. 5/8" GYP BD (X 2 LAYERS) EA SIDE - UL DESIGN U419. (NO SAB = STC S NON-RATED SMOKE PARTITION LD
) 212" 50; W/R-11 SAB = STC 53) B 1HOUR RATED FIRE/SMOKE BARRIER NON RATED MASONRY |
3 35/g" D. 1"GYP BD SHAFT SIDE; 1/2" GYP BD (X 2 LAYERS) OPP SIDE- ULDESIGN € 2 HOUR RATED FIRE/SMOKE BARRIER %
4 358 2 2l U438. (NO SAB = STC 38; W/3-INCH MIN FIBER = STC 50. 1 1 HOUR RATED FIRE PARTITION 7777777 1 HOUR RATED MASONRY FIRE BARRIER (UL# U905) 7
5 E. 5/8" GYP BD - EXPOSED SIDE ONLY. 2 2 HOUR RATED FIRE BARRIER . 153GYM 7 |
6 558" 6 6 F.  NO SHEATHING ON CMU. H EXTEND CMU TO NEXT FULL COURSE ABOVE 2 HOUR RATED MASONRY FIRE BARRIER (UL# U905)
7 G. 5/8"GYP BD ON 7/8" HAT CHNL - EACH SIDE OF CMU. CEILING (4-INCH MINIMUM ABOVE CEILING). COMMUNITY
g 758" g 28 H. 5/8" GYP BD ON 7/8" HAT CHNL - EXPOSED SIDE OF CMU. SEE BLDG SECTION/ELEVATION FOR HEIGHT.
12 115/8" 120p NIC
HFM»HMZ?HV-H-NR !
| LEGEND - WALL TYPES - HORIZONTAL S =
11/2"=1'-0" Tri Area
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101 CORRIDOR WAITINGRM ~ |3'-6" 70" WNG HM1 HA IA HW 1 45
101a CORRIDOR WAITINGRM |3'-6" 70" WD HM1 CA CA HW 2 NR
102 TRIAGE RECEPTION 30" 70" HN2 HM2 HW 2 NR
104 EXAM 1 CORRIDOR 3-6" 70" WD HM1 HA IA HW 2 NR
105 EXAM 2 CORRIDOR 3-6" 70" WD HM1 HA IA HW 2 NR
106 EXAM 3 CORRIDOR 36" 70" WD HM1 HA IA HW 2 NR
107 EXAM 4 CORRIDOR 3-6" 70" WD HM1 HA IA HW 2 NR
108 STOREROOM | CORRIDOR 30" 70" WD HM1 HA IA HW 2 NR
109 EVS CORRIDOR 40" 70" WD HM1 HA IA HW 4 NR
110 CORRIDOR SOILED 30" 70" WD HM1 CA CA HW 7 45
111 CORRIDOR STAFF TLT 30" 70" WD HM1 HA IA HW 5 NR
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112a CHECK-IN 30" 70" HN2 HM2 HW 2 NR
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208 CLASSROOM  |STORAGE 30" 70" WD HM1 CA CA HW 8 NR
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248 CORRIDOR MENS RESTROOM |3'-0" 70" WD HM1 CA CA HW 9 NR
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1.02 Design Criteria:

A. International Building Code 2018

B. ASCE 7-10

C. Aluminum Design Manual 2018

D. Local governing codes and standards for site location

1.03 Materials:
A. All materials shall be extruded from aluminum unless indicated otherwise on the drawing.
B. Material sizes shall meet or exceed the design criteria on 1.02

1.04 Finishes.
A. Factory applied baked enamel to comply with AAMA 2603 R — ' T
B. Color selected from manufacturers standard colors : R e Wt By I TS SR
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1.05 Manufacturers:
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A. Mitchell Metals, LLC -www.mitchellmetals.net - 770-431-7300
B. Dittmer - www.dittdeck.com - 407-699-1755
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WALL TYPES WALL TYPE SYMBOL DESIGNATION WALL HATCH PATTERN LEGEND
C CMU (MAY HAVE FURRING) STUD/CMU WIDTH FOR WALL TYPES INDICATED TO RECEIVE SOUND ATTENUATION, EXTEND SOUND
G GYPSUM BOARD WITH METAL STUDS WALL TYPE MODIFIER ATTENUATION TO FULL HEIGHT OF WALL UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED. REFER TO NON-RATED METAL STUD PARTITION
S SHAFTWALL FIRE RATING OR INDIVIDUAL WALL TYPE MODIFIER FOR STC RATINGS.
W GYPSUM BOARD WITH WOOD STUDS PARTITION HEIGHT m NON-RATED SMOKE PARTITION
, XHX#
ATTENUATION ATTENUATION
77 77 77 2 HOUR RATED FIRE BARRIER
STUD/CMU WIDTH WALL TYPE MODIFIER FIRE RATING OR PARTITION HEIGHT ———— 1 HOUR RATED FIRE/SMOKE BARRIER
# CMU  METAL WOO0D A. 5/8" GYP BD EA SIDE. (NO SAB = STC 40; W/R-11 SAB = STC 48) 0 NON-RATED; EXTEND FINISH 6-INCHES
B. 5/8" GYP BD EA SIDE - UL DESIGN U419. (NO SAB = STC 40; W/R-11 SAB ABOVE CEILING. 7 7777777 2 HOUR RATED FIRE/SMOKE BARRIER
0 07/8" =STC438) F  NON-RATED; FULL HEIGHT TO STRUCTURE.
1 15/8" 1%4 C. 5/8"GYPBD (X 2 LAYERS) EA SIDE - UL DESIGN U419. (NO SAB = STC S NON-RATED SMOKE PARTITION
2 21/2" 50; W/R-11 SAB = STC 53) B 1 HOUR RATED FIRE/SMOKE BARRIER NON RATED MASONRY
3 35/8" D. 1" GYP BD SHAFT SIDE; 1/2" GYP BD (X 2 LAYERS) OPP SIDE - UL DESIGN C 2 HOUR RATED FIRE/SMOKE BARRIER
4 35/8" 4" b U438. (NO SAB = STC 38; W/3-INCH MIN FIBER = STC 50. 1 1HOUR RATED FIRE PARTITION 1 HOUR RATED MASONRY FIRE BARRIER (UL# U905)
5 E. 5/8"GYP BD - EXPOSED SIDE ONLY. 2 2 HOUR RATED FIRE BARRIER
6 55/8" 6" %6 F. NO SHEATHING ON CMU. H EXTEND CMU TO NEXT FULL COURSE ABOVE Z 2 HOUR RATED MASONRY FIRE BARRIER (UL# U905)
7 G. 5/8"GYP BD ON 7/8" HAT CHNL - EACH SIDE OF CMU. CEILING (4-INCH MINIMUM ABOVE CEILING).
8 75/8" 8" %8 H. 5/8" GYP BD ON 7/8" HAT CHNL - EXPOSED SIDE OF CMU. X  SEE BLDG SECTION/ELEVATION FOR HEIGHT.
12 115/8"
TWO-HOUR WALL ONE-HOUR WALL
GA. FILE NO. WP 1548 GA. FILE NO. WP 1200 JOINT IN FINISH JOINT IN FINISH
LAYER LAYER
HORIZONTAL JOINT —~ 5 8 e
1 | | | | ELECTRICA TWO-HOUR WALL
‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ RECEPTACLE, TYP. ] = GA. FILE NO. WP 1548
|l | e e e A Y
‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ £JOINT IN BASE £JOINT IN FINISH
LAYER LAYER
|| Oz 16"
I ||z 24
1 11"
{1 @ n \ Q I JOINT IN FINISH
, g LAYER
,7“ ‘ :‘ ‘ ~ R | S A S T A N R I N 2 S S I A
1 | 1 E ELECTRICAL ONE-HOUR WALL
gl ‘ ‘ "j‘ ‘ / HORIZONTAL JOINT RECEPTACLE, TYP. ——— —} {1 GA. FILE NO. WP 1200
o K S WEy a0 % ISF PN RN | B
—ll| == == |— L o
f;\ "~‘ f" I \L LAYER
SUSP. CEILING - NOTES:
‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ SEE RCPs FOR TYPE. 1. Apply gypsum board vertically.
| | | | 2. Provide only joint tape and compound at joints in finish layer.
3. Sound attenuation batts are not shown. See wall type designator for requirements.
NOTES: 4, Offset back-to-back receptacles at 24" minimum at rated walls.
5

1. Stagger joints on opposite sides of metal framing.
2. Provide joint tape and compound only at joints in finish layers.
3. Sound attenuation insulation is not shown. Refer to wall type designator for requirements.

3 | Rated Partition - Horizontal Joint Layout

16 square inches of unprotected openings are allowed per 100 square feet of wall area. Where greater than
16 square inches of openings are required (including junction boxes), provide fire stopping at openings (junction

boxes, back boxes, etc.)

4 | Rated Partition - Vertical Joint Layout

A4—1AT 11/2"=1'-0"

A4-1A‘|’ 11/2"=1'-0"

FIRE SAFING INSULATION AT DECK FLUTES

SCRIBE 5/8" TYPE "X" GYP BOARD TO FIT TIGHT
TO MTL DECK. SEAL JOINT BETWEEN GYP
BOARD & DECK WITH FIRE STOP SEALANT.

5 | Rated Partition - Hierarchy Diagram

PROVIDE DOUBLE STUDS AT GAP

IN 5/8" GYP. BD.

NON-RATED WALL OR
SMOKE PARTITION

4
| UNDERSIDE OF

DWMS TRACK——1—" [ | ROOF DECK
=
o iy |
30 MILDWMS @ 16"
0C, UNO ~T] \
e
_____ N

LINE OF CEILING- SEE

FINISH SCHEDULE

SHEATHING

REFER TO WALL

TYPE MODIFIER—————=

DWMS TRACK——— | )\’ ‘

BASE - SEE FINISH ‘ ‘

SCHEDULE\ ‘ ‘

1\

— 7 7
ACOUSTICAL / o \ FIRE STOPPING I / g \
| | SEALANT EACH SIDE g ~
SEALANT EACH SIDE / Il “unpersioE oF 1 -UNDERSIDE OF
DWMS TRACK 1 [|  ROOFDEK DWMS TRACK————— | f / | ROOFDECK
30 MIL DRYWALL L, —=
METAL STUD (DWMS) T 30 MIL DRYWALL , :
@ 16" OC, UNO AN METALSTUD (DWMS) | 3
| { @ 16" 0C,UNO——— |- §
——————— —w """ ———————71r S -
LINE OF CEILING- SEE T LINE OF CEILING- SEE i 1
FINISH SCHEDULE [ SHEATHING. FINISH SCHEDULE b [ SHEATHING,
;,\ @ W RererTo WAL 1" REFERTO WALL
i [{  Tvee mooiFER t i1 TYPEMODIFIER.
; g !
1 I THIS PARTITION i / :
Iy 1 IS NOT RATED. ; \—
DWMS TRACK—— N DWMS TRACK——
| I k E
BASE - SEE FINISH | I BASE - SEE FINISH : / ]
SCHEDULE | NOTE:SEALALL SCHEDULE B | NOTE:SEALALL
| Il PeneTRATIONS WiTH — | PenETRATIONS WiTH
: | AcousTicaL SEALANT - FIRE STOPPING SEALANT
ACOUSTICAL ; I FIRE STOPPING b
SEALANT EACH SIDE~__| \ ' SEALANT EACH SIDE
B 1 1/2" = 1|_0|| 1 1/2" = 1|_0||
rd x
¢ METAL FRAMING
CHANNEL STUDS.

/ EXTERIOR WALL

KING & JACK STUDS @
RATED WALLS

2-HOUR RATED SMOKE

BARRIER

A4—1AT 11/2"=1'-0"

FLOOR DECK.

FIRE SAFING INSULATION AT DECK FLUTES FLOOR DECK.
— —
- . ) = $
\ Ay ,
N )
SCRIBE 5/8" TYPE "X" GYP BOARD TO FIT TIGHT |
TO MTL DECK. SEAL JOINT BETWEEN GYP 1 I
BOARD AND DECK WITH FIRE STOP SEALANT. 1 @ ‘ -
| | | DEFLECTION TRACK —
| N g WALL RATING PER PLAN
PER PLAN et i
6" WIDE (MIN.) 5/8" TYPE "X"
- GYP BOARD STRIP. SCRIBE TO
10 | Rated Partition Parallel to Metal Deck FITTIGHT T0 DECK
A4-1AT 11/2"=1"-0"

@ ‘\: FLUTES.

}" | 1 DEFLECTION TRACK

| WALL RATING PER PLAN
PER PLAN

9 | Rated Partition Perpendicular to Metal Deck

A4-1A‘|’ 11/2"=1'-0"

CONTINUOUS FIRE
STOP SEALANT AT ALL
PENETRATIONS AND

| MTL. FRAMING TRACK

-~ MTL. FRAMING STUDS

JOINTS.

| (2) piece sy8" Tvpe "x Gy
v BOARD PATCH EA. SIDE,
LAMINATED TO WALL GYP

BOTTOM OF
METAL ROOF OR FLOOR DECK.
DWMS FRAMING (BEHIND GYP
p = L <> BOARD)
}" NI S —
g S \—SPRAY-APPLIED FIREPROOFING (IF

’ REQUIRED) CONTINUOUS THROUGH DECK

SCRIBE 5/8" TYPE "X" GYP

BOARD TO FIT TIGHT TO STEEL
BEAM. MAX JOINT WIDTH =

SCRIBED TIGHT TO STEEL

1/4". WHERE JOINT EXCEEDS
1/4", PROVIDE 6" WIDE 5/8"
TYPE "X" GYP BOARD STRIP

11 | Rated Partition Perpendicular to Beam

A4-1AT 11/2"=1'-0"

FIRE SAFING INSULATION ——

I .ﬁ

: fz
1 =
BOARD. SEAL ALL OPENINGS SINGLE PLUMBING P”’EK 1 1] ©
AND JOINTS BETWEEN i S nsnosnst B PR
CONDUIT AND GYP BOARD 7 )
PATCH WITH FIRE STOP e %
SEALANT. / ] i
ACOUSTICAL SEALANT AROUND : H -
/V EACH SIDE OF PLUMBING PIPE [ 1 =
5/8" TYPE "X" GYP BOARD : | | WALL RATING PER PLAN ] | | H—r
EACH SIDE 1 o il I
1 g [ MTL. FRAMING TRACK BETWEEN 5/8" TYPE"X" GYP BOARD | Q I
FIRE SAFING INSULATION :;i" ‘;;;;% STUDS WHERE STEEL SLEEVE EACH SIDE. 1 =rH 4
= || = EXCEEDS 3" CLR. FIRE SAFING INSULATION ——— i It
= 4§ rd 2R | =
i at SR T
? r & ELECT. CONDUIT. PROVIDE AT
D (] (2) PIECE 5/8" TYPE "X" GYP ' ' y ]
( - : BOARD PATCH EA. SIDE STEEL SLEEVE FOR 7z T {
= ) | P CONDUITS LARGER =%
ELECT. CONDUITS, 2" SIDE - 5 Ik 1T~ LAMINATED TO WALL GYP THAN 11/2" DIA. 1
CLEARANCE i E BOARD. SEAL ALL OPENINGS AND B Iz
1 1< JOINTS BETWEEN CONDUIT AND . | =
CONTINUOUS FIRE STOP ‘ @ ‘ A GYP BOARD PATCH WITH FIRE CONTINUOUS FIRE STOP ‘ ‘
SEALANT AT ALL | [ STOP SEALANT. SEALANT AT ALL ; i
PENETRATIONS AND JOINTS. ;ie‘ [ PENETRATIONS AND JOINTS. | I
\

\

PER PLAN

15 | Multiple Conduit Penetrations at Rated Partition

H

PER PLAN

16 | Single Conduit or Pipe Penetration at Rated Partition

MTL. FRAMING TRACK
BETWEEN STUDS WHERE
STEEL SLEEVE EXCEEDS 3" CLR.

STEEL PIPE SLEEVE

WALL RATING PER PLAN

MTL. FRAMING TRACK
BETWEEN STUDS WHERE STEEL
SLEEVE EXCEEDS 3" CLR.

(2) PIECE 5/8" TYPE "X" GYP
BOARD PATCH EA. SIDE,
LAMINATED TO WALL GYP
BOARD. SEAL ALL OPENINGS
AND JOINTS BETWEEN
CONDUIT AND GYP BOARD
PATCH WITH FIRE STOP
SEALANT.

FIRE SAFING INSULATION
AT DECK FLUTES

FIRE STOP SEALANT

//
A L~ | "
L. _ PROVIDE 14 GA (5/64 )
. METAL PLATE - 6" HIGH x
. LENGTH AS REQUIRED.
P L~
1% ®
/ o%
A ANCHOR PLATE TO STUDS
/'/ WITH TWO SHEET METAL
g SCREWS PER STUD CROSSED.
®

NOTES:

PROVIDE BACKING AS SHOWN FOR GRAB BARS, HANDRAILS,
CABINETS, SHELF STANDARDS, TACKBOARDS, AND OTHER

WALL MOUNTED EQUIPMENT.

SIMILAR DETAIL FOR SECURING PLUMBING PIPING AND

OTHER ITEMS IN WALL CAVITY.

6 | Partition Backing Support

A4-1AT 11/2"=1'-0"

®)

TIGHT TO FIREPROOFING AT STEEL BEAM.

4= 5/8" TYPE "X" GYP

BOARD - NUMBER OF

CONTINUOUS FIRE STOP
TOP OF DECK \ SEALANT
— Ir- ) =
an I | | \
6" WIDE (MIN.) 5/8" TYPE "X" m | METAL ROOF OR FLOOR DECK.
GYP BOARD STRIP. SCRIBE TO IN I
FIT TIGHT TO DECK Ul . .
11| [ 15/8" DWMs @ 16" OC
SCRIBE 5/8" TYPE "X" GYP BOARD TO FIT || |
L I

SEAL JOINT BETWEEN GYP BOARD &

FIREPROOFING W/ FIRE STOP SEALANT. MAX 1| ==

=3 ||| |||  LAvERs PERWALLTYPE

JOINT WIDTH = 1/4". WHERE JOINT EXCEEDS

1/4", PROVIDE 6" WIDE 5/8" TYPE "X" GYP : b

BOARD STRIP SCRIBED TIGHT TO STEEL —— — e

CONTINUOUS 1 5/8" TRACK
ATTACHED TO STUDS

FIRE STOP SEALANT @ DEFLECTION
TRACK GYP BOARD TRANSITION

N 11/2""2" MTL FRAMING
; CLIP @ 24" OC

|
‘ ————— DEFLECTION TRACK
|
|

10|

PER PLAN

12 | Rated Partition under Beam

A4-1AT 11/2"=1'-0"

5/8" TYPE "X" GYP BOARD
EACH SIDE

WALL RATING PER PLAN
DUCT INSULATION

FIRE SAFING INSULATION

FIRE & SMOKE DAMPER -
SEE MECHANICAL FOR
LOCATIONS AND
INSTALLATION DETAILS.

CONTINUOUS METAL ANGLES ON ALL
SIDES OF DUCT PENETRATION. NOTE:
NOT REQUIRED WHERE SMOKE
DAMPERS PENETRATE SMOKE

MTL. FRAMING TRACK BETWEEN STUDS
WHERE STEEL SLEEVE EXCEEDS 3" CLR.

(2) PIECE 5/8" TYPE "X" GYP BOARD PATCH EA.
SIDE, LAMINATED TO WALL GYP BOARD. SEAL
ALL OPENINGS, JOINTS, AND DUCTS WITH FIRE
STOP SEALANT.

\— DUCT INSULATION

PARTITIONS.

17 | Duct Penetration at Rated Partition

A4-1AT 11/2"=1'-0"

A4-1A‘|’ 11/2"=1'-0"

A4-1AT 11/2"=1'-0"

TOP OF DECK ‘\

FURRING PARTITION

GENERAL NOTES - RATED ASSEMBLIES

@ Protect and seal openings through floors, ceilings, and roofs to a one-hour or two-hour rating standard

as indicated on the drawings. Seal all penetrations through rated walls and floors with a material
capable of preventing the passage of flames and hot gases and to meet test standards for fire stopping
(ASTM E 814 or NFPA 251 ).

@ Permanently identify all fire walls with a sign with 2-inch high lettering on a contrasting background.

Place signs 12-feet apart, maximum, and locate above ceiling. (At spaces with no ceiling, located within
18-inches of underside of floor above.) Provide one sign, minimum, per wall or barrier. Provide the
following text:

"1-HOUR FIRE RATED WALL - PROTECT ALL OPENINGS"

"2-HOUR FIRE RATED WALL - PROTECT ALL OPENINGS"

@ Permanently identify all smoke barrier walls with a sign with 2-inch high lettering on a contrasting

background. Place signs 12-feet apart, maximum, and locate above ceiling. (At spaces with no ceiling,
located within 18-inches of underside of floor above.) Provide one sign, minimum, per wall or barrier.
Provide the following text:

"1-HOUR SMOKE BARRIER WALL - PROTECT ALL OPENINGS"

"2-HOUR SMOKE BARRIER WALL - PROTECT ALL OPENINGS"

11/2"=10"

STAINLESS STEEL GRAB
BAR & MOUNTING
STANDARDS

112y, | /

36" TO FFE
=
/

TAMPER-PROOF SCREWS

o 2 ;,\ |
S EH
| SUSP. CEILING - SEE RCP's JEE ‘ \
14 GA. METAL g ‘ —
PLATE - 6" HIGH x NON-RATED 5/8” TYPE "X" GYP BD ‘ }
CORNER BEAD /1"5 ;
— L ﬂ R
- SHEET METAL CAULKING
FASTENERS

5/8" GYP BOARD PER WALL TYPE
OR FINISH NOTE DESIGNATOR ————————=~

)

7 | Attachment at Grab Bars

METAL FRAMING @ 16" OC

5/8" TYPE "X" GYP BOARD EA SIDE AT RATED
ASSEMBLIES. CONTINUOUS VERTICAL HEIGHT

(2) 20 GA. STUDS @ CASEWORK. VERIFY DEPTH AND

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

GRAB BAR LENGTH e ‘
|

|

|

|

|

|

MOUNTING HEIGHTS PER PLANS ——————— ‘
|

FLANGE SUPPORT FOR

GRAB BARS, TYP. /\/
NOTE:
TAPE AND FINISH JOINTS PER REQUIREMENTS OF RATED WALL ASSEMBLIES WHERE RATED WALLS
OCCUR.

FULLY SEAL ALL PENETRATIONS IN PARTITIONS, INCLUDING BACK FURRING AND/OR WALL CABINET.

8 | Bulkhead at Casework

A4-1AT 3"=1'-0"

SCRIBE 5/8" TYPE "X" GYP BOARD TO FIT
TIGHT TO MTL DECK. SEAL JOINT BETWEEN
GYP BOARD & DECK W/ FIRE STOP SEALANT.
MAX JOINT WIDTH = 1/4". WHERE JOINT
EXCEEDS 1/4" PROVIDE 6" WIDE 5/8" TYPE "X"
GYP BOARD STRIP & SCRIBE TIGHT TO DECK.

®

6" WIDE (MIN.) 5/8"
TYPE "X" GYP BOARD
STRIP. SCRIBE TO FIT
TIGHT TO DECK

5/8" TYPE "X" GYP

AT DECK FLUTES

T
|
|
|
FIRE SAFING INSULATION

BOARD - NUMBER OF

LAYERS PER WALL TYPE \\i’

HOURLY RATING & WALL
TYPE PER PLAN

- PER PLAN SEE NOTE

\\; METAL ROOF OR FLOOR DECK.

COLUMN FLANGE (BEYOND)

_—— e

I

NOTE:

\

IF FACE OF RATED PARTITION IS GREATER THAN 10" FROM COLUMN FLANGE, NO GYP BOARD WRAP REQUIRED.

13 | Rated Partition 10" Beyond Beam

A4-1AT 11/2"=1'-0"

16" MIN.

16" MIN.

ROOF LINE

DEFLECTION TRACK

PROVIDE PUNCHED OPENINGS IN
FRAMING FOR INSTALLATION OF
BRIDGING

~— (2) ROWS OF 1 1/2" C.R. CHANNEL

TO STUDS W/ SCREWS THROUGH 43 MIL
SHT. MTL. CLIP ANGLES. ATTACH TO
MIN. (2) STUDS EACH SIDE OF WALL

o .

;
|
|
|
I
|
|
|
|
|
} BRIDGING IN STUD PUNCHES ATTACHED
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
}“F LINE OF GYP BOARD JOINT OR CONTROL
|

10" MAX.

(2) 3625125-30 HEAD STUDS

STRIKE JAMB. (2) 3625125-30
STUDS W/ 1/4" SPACE
BETWEEN STUDS

HINGE JAMB. (3) 3625125-30

W/ 1/4" SPACE BETWEEN STUDS.

STUDS

/

JOINT. ALTERNATE GYP BOARD JOINTS
EA. SIDE OF WALL. SEE 9 & 10/A4-2.

—>— (2) ROWS OF 1 1/2" C.R. CHANNEL
BRIDGING IN STUD PUNCHES ATTACHED
TO STUDS W/ SCREWS THROUGH 43 MIL

(2) STUDS EACH SIDE OF WALL

NOTE: PROVIDE (2) STUDS @ HINGE
JAMB ONLY WHEN INTERSECTING
PARTITION IS WITHIN 12" OF DOOR

FLOOR LINE
METAL FRAMING SILL TRACK

18 | Stud Framing at Doors/Windows

_/

NOTE:

JAMB.

PROVIDE 43 MIL STUDS IN LIEU OF 30 MIL STUDS WHERE WALL HEIGHT EXCEEDS 14'-0".

A4-1A‘|’ 11/2"=1'-0"

A4—1AT 11/2"=1'-0"

SCRIBE 5/8" TYPE "X" GYP BOARD TO FIT
TIGHT TO MTL DECK. SEAL JOINT BETWEEN
GYP BOARD & DECK W/ FIRE STOP SEALANT.

®

Seal:

Renovations of

Baywood
Technology &
Community Center

Address
Address

SPRAY-APPLIED FIREPROOFING
(IF REQUIRED) CONTINUOUS

SHT. MTL. CLIP ANGLES. ATTACH TO MIN.

MAX JOINT WIDTH = 1/4". WHERE JOINT THROUGH DECK FLUTES

10P OF DECK EXCEEDS 1/4" PROVIDE 6" WIDE 5/8" TYPE "X" CONTINUOUS FIRE STOP
\ GYP BOARD STRIP & SCRIBE TIGHT TO DECK. SEALANT
\ - "I
| @ 1 § R

] e ] A Fe——-

1 | | | [ F| - METAL ROOF OR FLOOR DECK.

\ \ e
6" WIDE (MIN.) 5/8" KB ‘ ‘ | | ]|
TYPE "X" GYP BOARD ; | | ‘«-l;\ 15/8" DWMS @ 16" OC
STRIP. SCRIBE TO FIT 1 [ FIRESAFING INSULATION | ImE
TIGHT TO DECK ATDECKFLUTES | = 578 TveE X" 6YP

| | i i I Boaro- numer oF
CONTINUOUS 15/8" TRACK | | | [[|  LAYERSPER WALLTYPE
ATTACHED TO STUDS ——— |- Q - K

B s W——— S
HOURLY RATING & WALL |} e S S
TYPE PER PLAN ————— #_ ‘ ; ’ - ";'

10 | |

-PER PLAN. SEENOTE | |

| I N 1 '~ COLUMN FLANGE (BEYOND)

NOTE:

IF FACE OF RATED PARTITION IS LESS THAN 10" FROM COLUMN FLANGE, 5/8" TYPE "X" GYP BOARD WRAP REQUIRED AT BEAMS

14 | Rated Partition Adjacent to Beam
A4-1AT 11/2"=1'-0"

RECESSED PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER, OR RECESSED PROVIDE STUD TRACK @
ELECTRICAL PANEL, OR FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET HEAD AND SILL OF R.O.
7 SEE MFR. (2) METAL FRAMING
; FOR R.O. WIDTH CHANNELS @ JAMBS
<Z( — — - ,:#:::::::::{::,;" i"~ =
o
i G | AN

WRAP GYP BOARD INTO R.O.
TO FORM JAMB

5/8" TYPE "X" GYP BOARD J

19 | Recessed Cabinet in Non-rated or One Hour Partition
A4-1AT 11/2"=1'-0"

RECESSED PAPER TOWEL DISPE<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>